



FOURTH SUPPLEMENTAL SUBORDINATE TRUST INDENTURE

by and between

CITY OF LONG BEACH

and

THE BANK OF NEW YORK MELLON TRUST COMPANY,
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION,

as Trustee

Dated as of [_______] 1, 2009

Relating to

$25,000,000

City of Long Beach, California

Subordinate Airport Revenue Commercial Paper Notes

Series A (Governmental)
Series B (Private Activity)

Series C (Taxable)

ARTICLE 1
DEFINITIONS; INTERPRETATIONS

Section 1.01.
Definitions
2

Section 1.02.
Article and Section References
2

ARTICLE 2
AMENDMENTS TO THE SUBORDINATE INDENTURE

Section 2.01.
Amendment to the Master Subordinate Indenture
2

Section 2.02.
Amendments to the Recitals of the Master Subordinate Indenture
2

Section 2.03.
Amendments to Section 1.01 of the Master Subordinate Indenture.
2

Section 2.04.
Amendment to Section 2.09(e) of the Master Subordinate Indenture
4

Section 2.05.
Amendments to Article V of the Master Subordinate Indenture
4

ARTICLE 3
MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS

Section 3.01.
Severability
6

Section 3.02.
Governing Law
7

Section 3.03.
Captions
7

Section 3.04.
Execution in Counterparts
7

FOURTH SUPPLEMENTAL SUBORDINATE TRUST INDENTURE
THIS FOURTH SUPPLEMENTAL SUBORDINATE TRUST INDENTURE (this “Fourth Supplemental Subordinate Indenture”), dated as of August 1, 2008, is made by and between CITY OF LONG BEACH, a charter city and municipal corporation organized and existing under the Constitution and laws of the State of California (the “City”) and THE BANK OF NEW YORK MELLON TRUST COMPANY, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, formerly known as The Bank of New York Trust Company, National Association, a national banking association organized and existing under the laws of the United States of America, as trustee (the “Trustee”), and amends and supplements the Master Subordinate Trust Indenture, dated as of November 1, 2004 (the “Master Subordinate Indenture”), by and between the City and the Trustee, which has been amended and supplemented by the First Supplemental Subordinate Trust Indenture, dated as of November 1, 2004, as amended (the “First Supplemental Subordinate Indenture”), by and between the City and the Trustee, the Second Supplemental Subordinate Trust Indenture, dated as of June 1, 2008 (the “Second Supplemental Subordinate Indenture”), by and between the City and the Trustee, and the Third Supplemental Subordinate Trust Indenture, dated as of [_______] 1, 2009 (the “Third Supplemental Subordinate Indenture,” and together with the Master Subordinate Indenture, the First Supplemental Subordinate Indenture and the Second Supplemental Subordinate Indenture, the “Subordinate Indenture”) by and between the City and the Trustee.

W I T N E S S E T H:

WHEREAS, the Master Subordinate Indenture provides, in Section 2.09 thereof, for the issuance of Subordinate Obligations (as defined in the Master Subordinate Indenture); and

WHEREAS, the Subordinate Indenture provides for the implementation of a Commercial Paper Program within the meaning of the Master Subordinate Indenture in order to provide for the financing of certain projects at the Airport (as defined in the Master Subordinate Indenture) and sets forth the terms of the City of Long Beach, California Subordinate Airport Revenue Commercial Paper Notes, Series A (Governmental), Series B (Private Activity) and Series C (Taxable) (the “Commercial Paper Notes”), in an aggregate authorized principal amount of $25,000,000 and provides for the deposit and use of the proceeds of the Commercial Paper Notes and makes other provisions relating to the Commercial Paper Notes; and 

WHEREAS, Section 10.02 of the Master Subordinate Indenture provides for the execution and delivery of Supplemental Subordinate Indentures (as defined in the Master Subordinate Indenture), without the consent of or notice to the Holders (as defined in the Master Subordinate Indenture), supplementing and amended the Master Subordinate Indenture or any Supplemental Subordinate Indentures in order to modify, alter, amend or supplement the Master Subordinate Indenture or any Supplemental Subordinate Indentures in any respect which is not materially adverse to the Holders; and 

WHEREAS, the City has determined that it is in its best interests to make certain amendments to the Master Subordinate Indenture.

ARTICLE 1 

DEFINITIONS; INTERPRETATIONS

Section 1.1.  Definitions.  All capitalized terms used herein, except as otherwise defined herein, shall have the meanings assigned thereto in the Subordinate Indenture.

Section 1.2.  Article and Section References.  Except as otherwise indicated, references to Articles and Sections are to Articles and Sections of this Fourth Supplemental Subordinate Indenture.

ARTICLE 2 

AMENDMENTS TO THE SUBORDINATE INDENTURE

Section 2.1.  Amendment to the Master Subordinate Indenture.  All references in the Master Subordinate Indenture to “Senior Lien Contract” shall be amended and restated in full to read as “Senior Lien Indenture”.
Section 2.2.  Amendments to the Recitals of the Master Subordinate Indenture.  The fourth and the fifth “WHEREAS” clauses shall be deleted in their entirety and replaced with the following “WHEREAS” clauses:

“WHEREAS, the City has entered into a Master Senior Trust Indenture, dated as of [________] 1, 2009, as amended and supplemented (the “Senior Lien Indenture”), by and between the City and The Bank of New York Mellon Trust Company, N.A., as trustee, for the purpose of issuing Senior Lien Obligations (as hereinafter defined) from time to time, and pursuant to such Senior Lien Indenture the City has granted a first lien and pledge of Net Revenues (as defined herein) for the payment of such Senior Lien Obligations; and

WHEREAS, under the terms of the Senior Lien Indenture, the City may create a charge or lien on the Net Revenues ranking junior and subordinate to the charge or lien of the Senior Lien Obligations issued pursuant to the Senior Lien Indenture; and”

Section 2.3.  Amendments to Section 1.01 of the Master Subordinate Indenture. 

(a) The definition of “Contracts” in Section 1.01 of the Master Subordinate Indenture shall be deleted in its entirety.

(b) The definition of “Coverage Deposit Account” in Section 1.01 of the Master Subordinate Indenture shall be amended and restated to read in its entirety as follows:

“ “Coverage Deposit Account” shall have the meaning provided for in Article I of the Senior Lien Indenture.”

(c) The definition of “Maintenance and Operation Costs” in Section 1.01 of the Master Subordinate Indenture shall be amended and restated to read in its entirety as follows:

“ “Maintenance and Operation Costs” shall have the meaning provided for in Article I of the Senior Lien Indenture.”

(d) The definition of “Net Revenues” in Section 1.01 of the Master Subordinate Indenture shall be amended and restated to read in its entirety as follows:

“ “Net Revenues” shall have the meaning provided for in Article I of the Senior Lien Indenture.”

(e) The definition of “1993 Installment Payments” in Section 1.01 of the Master Subordinate Indenture shall be deleted in its entirety.

(f) The definition of “Rate Reserve Amount” in Section 1.01 of the Master Subordinate Indenture shall be amended and restated to read in its entirety as follows:

“ “Rate Reserve Amount” shall have the meaning provided for in Article I of the Senior Lien Indenture.”

(g) The definition of “Revenues” in Section 1.01 of the Master Subordinate Indenture shall be amended and restated to read in its entirety as follows:

“ “Revenues” shall have the meaning provided for in Article I of the Senior Lien Indenture.”

(h) The definition of “Senior Lien Contract” in Section 1.01 of the Master Subordinate Indenture shall be deleted in its entirety.

(i) The following definition shall be added to Section 1.01 of the Master Subordinate Indenture:

“ “Senior Lien Indenture” shall mean the Master Senior Trust Indenture, dated as of [_________] 1, 2009, by and between the City and Senior Lien Trustee, together with all amendments and supplements thereto.” 

(j) The definition of “Senior Lien Obligations” in Section 1.01 of the Master Subordinate Indenture shall be amended and restated to read in its entirety as follows:

“ “Senior Lien Obligations” shall mean all “Bonds” issued pursuant to the terms of the Senior Indenture.

(k) The definition of “Senior Lien Trust Agreement” in Section 1.01 of the Master Subordinate Indenture shall be deleted in its entirety.

(l) The following definition shall be added to Section 1.01 of the Master Subordinate Indenture:

“ “Senior Lien Trustee” shall mean the entity from time to time serving in such capacity under the Senior Lien Indenture and which is initially The Bank of New York Mellon Trust Company, N.A.”

(m) The definition of “Subordinate Net Revenues” in Section 1.01 of the Master Subordinate Indenture shall be amended and restated to read in its entirety as follows:

“ “Subordinate Net Revenues” shall mean, for any period, an amount equal to all of the Revenues received during such period less, the amount required to pay all amounts which are required to be used to make the payments and deposits described in Sections 4.02(b)(i), (ii) and (iii) of the Master Subordinate Indenture, provided that the deposits to be made under Sections 4.02(b)(i), (ii) and (iii) shall include amounts to be deposited with respect to any Senior Lien Obligations.”

(n) The definition of “Transfer” in Section 1.01 of the Master Subordinate Indenture shall be amended and restated to read in its entirety as follows:

“ “Transfer” shall mean for any Fiscal Year the amount on deposit in the Coverage Deposit Account on the first day of such Fiscal Year and the amount of unencumbered funds on deposit or anticipated to be on deposit, as the case may be, in the Enterprise Fund (other than amounts on deposit in the Coverage Deposit Account) on the first day of such Fiscal Year (after all deposits and payments required by Section 4.02(b)(i) through [(vi)] of the Senior Lien Indenture.

Section 2.4.  Amendment to Section 2.09(e) of the Master Subordinate Indenture.  The reference to Section 5.14 in Subsection (e) of Section 2.09 shall be amended to read “Section 5.04”. 

Section 2.5.  Amendments to Article V of the Master Subordinate Indenture.

(a) Section 5.03 of the Master Subordinate Indenture shall be amended and restated to read in its entirety as follows:

“The City hereby covenants to comply with the covenants in Sections 5.10, 5.12 and 5.13 of the Senior Lien Indenture as long as Subordinate Obligations are Outstanding and this Indenture is in full force and effect.  Sections 5.10, 5.12 and 5.13 of the Senior Lien Indenture are incorporated by reference herein as such Sections exist on the date hereof.  Such covenants shall be in full force and effect notwithstanding the defeasance of any Senior Lien Obligations issued under the Senior Lien Indenture.”

(b) Section 5.08 of the Master Subordinate Indenture shall be amended and restated to read in its entirety as follow:

“The City hereby covenants that the Enterprise shall at all times be operated and maintained in good working order and condition and that all lawful orders of any governmental agency or authority having jurisdiction in the premises shall be complied with (provided the City shall not be required to comply with any such orders so long as the validity or application thereof shall be contested in good faith), and that all licenses and permits necessary to construct or operate any part of the Enterprise shall be obtained and maintained and that all necessary repairs, improvements and replacements of the Enterprise shall be made, subject to sound business judgment.  The City will, from time to time, duly pay and discharge, or cause to be paid and discharged, except to the extent the imposition or payment thereof is being contested in good faith by the City, all taxes, if any, assessments or other governmental charges lawfully imposed upon the Enterprise or upon any part thereof, or upon the Revenues, the Net Revenues or the Subordinate Net Revenues, when the same shall become due, as well as any lawful claim for labor, materials or supplies or other charges which, if unpaid, might by law become a lien or charge upon the Revenues, the Net Revenues or the Subordinate Net Revenues or the Enterprise or any part thereof constituting part of the Enterprise.

The City also hereby covenants, for so long as JPMorgan Chase Bank, National Association continues to serve as the Bank, to adopt and file with the Corporation, on or before the effective date thereof, a budget approved by the City Council of the City setting forth the estimated Maintenance and Operation Costs for the then current Fiscal Year, and on or before the first day of each Fiscal Year thereafter, the City shall adopt and file with the Corporation a budget approved by the City Council of the City, setting forth the estimated Maintenance and Operation Costs for such Fiscal Year.  Any budget so adopted and filed may be amended by the City at any time during any Fiscal Year.”

(c) The following Sections shall be added to Article V of the Master Subordinate Indenture:

“Section 5.14.  Against Sale or Other Disposition of Property.  The City shall not sell, lease or otherwise dispose of the Enterprise or any part thereof essential to the proper operation of the Enterprise or to the maintenance of the Net Revenues, except in the ordinary course of business.  The City shall not enter into any agreement or lease which impairs the operation of the Enterprise or any part thereof necessary to secure adequate Net Revenues for the payment of principal of and interest on the Senior Lien Obligations, or which would otherwise impair the rights of the City with respect to the Net Revenues or the operation of the Enterprise.  Any real or personal property which has become nonoperative or which is not needed for the efficient and proper operation of the Enterprise, or any material or equipment which has become worn out, may be disposed of or sold at not less than the market value thereof if such sale will not reduce the Net Revenues and if the proceeds of such sale are deposited in the Enterprise Fund.  The covenants of this Section 5.14 remain in full force and effect only so long as JPMorgan Chase Bank, National Association continues to serve as the Bank.

Section 5.15.  Against Competitive Facilities.  The City shall not, to the extent permitted by law, acquire, purchase, maintain or operate and will not, to the extent permitted by law and within the scope of its powers, permit any other public or private agency, corporation, district or political subdivision or any person whomsoever to acquire, purchase, maintain or operate within the City any airport facilities competitive with the Enterprise.  The covenants of this Section 5.15 remain in full force and effect only so long as JPMorgan Chase Bank, National Association continues to serve as the Bank.

Section 5.16.  Compliance With Contracts.  The City shall comply with, keep, observe and perform all agreements, conditions, covenants and terms, express or implied, required to be performed by it contained in all contracts for the use of the Enterprise and all other contracts affecting or involving the Enterprise to the extent that the City is a party thereto.  The covenants of this Section 5.16 remain in full force and effect only so long as JPMorgan Chase Bank, National Association continues to serve as the Bank.

Section 5.17.  Payment of Taxes and Compliance With Governmental Regulations.  The City shall, pay and discharge all taxes, assessments, and other governmental charges which may hereafter be lawfully imposed upon the Enterprise or any part thereof or upon the Revenues when the same shall become due.  The City shall duly observe and comply with all valid regulations and requirements of any governmental authority relative to the operation of the Enterprise or any part thereof, but the City shall not be required to comply with any regulations or requirements so long as the validity or application thereof shall be contested in good faith.  The covenants of this Section 5.17 remain in full force and effect only so long as JPMorgan Chase Bank, National Association continues to serve as the Bank.”

ARTICLE 3 

MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS

Section 3.1.  Severability.  If any provision of this Fourth Supplemental Subordinate Indenture shall be determined to be unenforceable, that shall not affect any other provision of this Fourth Supplemental Subordinate Indenture.

Section 3.2.  Governing Law.  This Fourth Supplemental Subordinate Indenture shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of the State.

Section 3.3.  Captions.  The captions in this Fourth Supplemental Subordinate Indenture are for convenience only and do not define or limit the scope or intent of any provisions or Sections of this Fourth Supplemental Subordinate Indenture.

Section 3.4.  Execution in Counterparts.  This Fourth Supplemental Subordinate Indenture may be signed in several counterparts.  Each will be an original, but all of them together constitute the same instrument.


[End of  Fourth Supplemental Subordinate Trust Indenture]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this Fourth Supplemental Subordinate Trust Indenture to be duly executed, all as of the date first above written.

CITY OF LONG BEACH

By 


Patrick H. West, City Manager

Attest:

By 


City Clerk

Approved as to form:

ROBERT E. SHANNON, City Attorney

By 


Assistant City Attorney

THE BANK OF NEW YORK MELLON TRUST COMPANY, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, as Trustee

By 


Authorized Officer

[Signature page to Fourth Supplemental Subordinate Trust Indenture]

KUTAK ROCK LLP


DRAFT #1 (09/22/09)








4821-3587-0724.1 

4821-3587-0724.1 


